

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

No. 20-3585

**LIBERTARIAN PARTY OF OHIO;
HAROLD THOMAS,
Plaintiffs - Appellants**

v.

**DEGEE WILHEM, In his official capacity;
HELEN E. BAKOLM, In her official capacity;
OTTO BEATTY, III, In his official capacity;
DENNIS BROMMER, In his official capacity;
D. MICHAEL CRITES; In his official capacity;
CATHERINE A. CUNNINGHAM, In her official capacity;
SCOTT NORMAN, In his official capacity,
Defendants - Appellees**

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Southern District of Ohio**

BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS

Mark R. Brown
303 E. Broad Street
Columbus, OH 43215
(614) 236-6590
(614) 236-6956 (fax)
mbrown@law.capital.edu
Attorneys for Appellants

Mark G. Kafantaris
625 City Park Avenue
Columbus, OH 43206
(614) 223-1444
(614) 300-5123 (fax)
mark@kafantaris.com

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

Disclosure of Corporate Affiliations and Financial Interest

Sixth Circuit

Case Number: 20-3585

Case Name: Libertarian Party of Ohio v. Tavares

Name of counsel: Mark R. Brown

Pursuant to 6th Cir. R. 26.1, Libertarian Party of Ohio and Harold Thomas
Name of Party

makes the following disclosure:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities iii

Statement in Support of Oral Argumentix

Statement of Jurisdiction 1

Statement of the Issues 1

Statement of the Case 2

Introduction 2

Proceedings Below..... 4

Facts 12

Summary of the Argument..... 23

Argument 26

I. *Daunt v. Benson* Establishes that Ohio's Preclusion of Minor Party Members from Service on Adjudicatory Agencies Like OEC Violates the First Amendment. 27

A. *Daunt* Correctly Applied the Supreme Court's Patronage Precedents and the First Amendment's Freedom of Association. 30

1. The Loyalty Oath Precedents Prove a State Cannot Prohibit Members of Disfavored Parties From Government Employment. 31

2. There is No Policymaker Exception to Categorical Bans Like Ohio's. 33

B. No Binding Authority From this Court Nor the Supreme Court Holds that Categorical Bans Based on Political Affiliation are Constitutional. 38

C. The Third Circuit's Analysis in *Carney* Provides An Appropriate Framework. 43

II. Under Both *Anderson-Burdick* and the Supreme Court's Patronage/Association Cases Strict Scrutiny Must Be Applied.47

A. Ohio's Categorical Ban On Minor Political Parties is Discriminatory. 49

B. *Daunt* Was Correct in Holding that *Anderson-Burdick* Requires Strict Scrutiny for Discriminatory Laws.54

C. Minor Parties Enjoy First Amendment Rights to Compete on an Equal Basis and Even Playing Field in the Political Arena With the Two Major Parties.58

D. Ohio's Major-Party Requirement is Not Narrowly Tailored to Achieve Any Legitimate Objective.62

III. Ohio's Law Cannot Survive Any Level of Heightened Scrutiny.65

Conclusion68

Certificate of Word-Count and Type-size69

Certificate of Service69

Addendum: Designation of Relevant District Court Documents70

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Adams v. Governor of Delaware</i> , 922 F.3d 166 (3d Cir. 2019), <i>cert. granted sub nom.</i> , <i>Carney v. Adams</i> , 140 S. Ct. 602 (2019)	passim
<i>Amen v. Dearborn</i> , 532 F.2d 554 (6th Cir. 1976)	5
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 664 F.2d 554, 558 (6th Cir. 1981), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983)	39
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983)	passim
<i>Branti v. Finkel</i> , 445 U.S. 507 (1980)	passim
<i>Buchanan v. Federal Election Commission</i> , 112 F. Supp.2d 58 (D.D.C. 2000)	21
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	66, 67
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992)	passim
<i>Burford v. Sun Oil Co., Inc.</i> , 319 U.S. 315 (1943)	5
<i>Citizens United v. Federal Elections Commission</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	22
<i>Clingman v. Beaver</i> , 544 U.S. 581 (2005)	54, 57, 61
<i>Cole v. Richardson</i> , 405 U.S. 676 (1972)	32
<i>Comptroller of Treasury of Md. v. Wynne</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1787 (2015)	40
<i>Cooper v. Harris</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1455 (2017)	52
<i>Daunt v. Benson</i> , 2019 WL 6271435 (W.D. Mich., Nov. 25, 2019), <i>appeal expedited</i> , No. 19-2377, (6th Cir., Dec. 16, 2019)	7
<i>Daunt v. Benson</i> , 956 F.3d 396 (6th Cir. 2020)	passim
<i>Earl v. OEC</i> , 2016 WL 5637037 (Ohio, 10th DCA 2016)	21

Elfbrandt v. Russell, 384 U.S. 11 (1966) 30, 32

Elrod v. Burns, 427 U.S. 347 (1976) passim

Ex parte Young, 209 U.S. 123 (1908) 4

Federal Election Commission v. Colorado Republican Fed. Campaign Comm., 533 U.S. 431 (1996)63

Glidden Co. v. Zdanok, 370 U.S. 530 (1962)49

Gulf Restoration Network v. United States Environmental Protection Agency, 2018 WL 5297743 (E.D. La. 2018)12

Janus v. AFSCME, 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018) 30, 33

Jordan v. Gilligan, 500 F.2d 701 (6th Cir. 1973)39

Keyishian v. Board of Regents, 385 U.S. 589 (1967) 30, 31, 32, 33, 54

Kusper v. Pontikes, 414 U.S. 51 (1973)58

La Botz v. Federal Election Commission, 889 F. Supp.2d 51 (D.D.C. 2012)21

Larson v. Valente, 456 U.S. 228 (1982)51

Libertarian Party of Ohio v. Husted, 831 F.3d 382 (6th Cir. 2016) 13, 21

Libertarian Party of Ohio v. Wilhelm, 2019 WL 5395532 (S.D. Ohio 2019) 6, 7, 46, 49

Masterpiece Cakeshop v. Colorado Civil Rights Commission, 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2017)52

McCloud v. Testa, 97 F.3d 1536 (6th Cir. 1996)41

NAACP v. Button, 371 U.S. 415 (1963)64

N. Ind. Metals v. Iowa Exp., 2008 WL 27536330 (N.D. Ind. 2008)12

<i>Natural Law Party of the United States of America v. Federal Election Commission</i> , 111 F. Supp.2d 33 (D.D.C. 2000)	21
<i>Newman v. Voinovich</i> , 986 F.2d 159 (6th Cir. 1993)	41
<i>Nieves v. Bartlett</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1715 (2019)	51, 52
<i>Perry v. Sindermann</i> , 408 U.S. 593 (1972)	60, 61
<i>Peterson v. Dean</i> , 777 F.3d 334 (6th Cir. 2015)	42
<i>Pirincin v. Board of Elections</i> , 368 F. Supp. 64 (N.D. Ohio), <i>aff'd</i> , 414 U.S. 990 (1973)	8, 38, 40, 41
<i>Riley v. National Federation of the Blind of North Carolina, Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988)	63
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984)	58, 60
<i>Rudzinski v. Metropolitan Life Insurance Co.</i> , 2007 WL 2973830 (N.D. Ill. 2007)	12
<i>Rutan v. Republican Party of Illinois</i> , 497 U.S. 62 (1990)	passim
<i>Schuette v. Coalition to Defend Affirmative Action, Integration and Immigrant Rights and Fight for Equality By Any Means Necessary</i> , 572 U.S. 291 (2014)	50
<i>State ex rel. Bender v. Franklin County Board of Elections</i> , 157 Ohio St. 3d 120, 132 N.E.3d 664 (2019)	13
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. v. Riley</i> , 199 F.R.D. 276 (N.D. Ill. 2001)	12
<i>Storer v. Brown</i> , 415 U.S. 724 (1974)	60
<i>Thompson, v. Retirement Plan for Employees of S.C. Johnson & Sons, Inc.</i> , 2008 WL 5377712 (E.D. Wis. 2008)	12
<i>Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party</i> , 520 U.S. 351 (1997)	passim

Toledo Area AFL-CIO Council v. Pizza, 898 F. Supp. 554 (N.D. Ohio 1995) 20, 64

Torcaso v. Watkins, 367 U.S. 488 (1961) 30, 31

United States v. Carolene Products Co., 304 U.S. 144 (1938) 50, 51

Vieth v. Jubelirer, 541 U.S. 267 (2004) 52

Werme v. Merrill, 84 F.3d 479 (1st Cir. 1996) 38, 40

West Virginia State Bd. of Ed. v. Barnette, 319 U.S. 624 (1943) 31

Wieman v. Updegraff, 344 U.S. 183 (1952) 24, 30, 31, 33, 54

Williams v. Rhodes, 393 U.S. 23 (1968) 60

Williams-Yulee v. Florida Bar, 575 U.S. 433 (2015) 38

Federal Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 41 43

28 U.S.C. § 1291 1

42 U.S.C. § 1983 1, 3

52 U.S.C. § 30106(a) 43

Federal Election Campaign Act 20

Federal Hatch Act 28

State Statutes

O.R.C. § 3501.01(F) 14

O.R.C. § 3517.08 14

O.R.C. § 3517.13 14

O.R.C. § 3517.17..... 14
 O.R.C. § 3517.18..... 14
 O.R.C. § 3517.20..... 14
 O.R.C. § 3517.22..... 14
 O.R.C. § 3517.152 passim
 O.R.C. § 3599.03..... 14
 O.R.C. § 3599.031 14

Federal Rules and Executive Orders

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 4 5
 Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 8 12
 Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 43(c)(2) 4
 Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 25(d) 4

State Rules and Executive Orders

Ohio Elections Commission Opinion 2010ELC-02 (Sep. 2, 2010)21
 Ohio Elections Commission Opinion 2015ELC-01 (July 23, 2015)21

Miscellaneous

Kara Baker, Comment, *Is Justice for Sale in Ohio? An Examination of Ohio Judicial Elections and Suggestions for Reform Focusing on the 2000 Race for the Ohio Supreme Court*, 35 AKRON L. REV. 159 (2001) .16

B.J. Colangelo, <i>Richard Cordray and Mike DeWine Announce Three Gubernatorial Debates, Including in Cleveland</i> , CLEVELAND SCENE, Sept. 7, 2018.....	17
Joel Edan Friedlander, <i>Is Delaware’s ‘Other Major Political Party’ Really Entitled to Half of Delaware’s Judiciary</i> , 58 ARIZ. L. REV. 1139 (2016)	44
S. GENSLER, FEDERAL RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE: RULES AND COMMENTARY (2014)	12
Richard L. Hasen, <i>Entrenching the Duopoly: Why the Supreme Court Should Not Allow the States to Protect the Democrats and Republicans from Political Competition</i> , 1997 SUP. CT. REV. 331 (1997)	57, 58
Samuel Issacharoff & Richard H. Pildes, <i>Politics as Markets: Partisan Lockups of the Democratic Process</i> , 50 STAN. L. REV. 643 (1998)	57
Adam Liptak, <i>Chief Justice Defends Judicial Independence After Trump Attacks ‘Obama Judge,’</i> N.Y. TIMES, Nov. 21, 2018	26
List of Speakers of Ohio House of Representatives, Wikipedia	15
OHIO SECRETARY OF STATE, CAMPAIGN FINANCE HANDBOOK, CHAPTER 14: OHIO ELECTIONS COMMISSION 14-3 (2019)	15
Martin A. Redish, <i>Killing the First Amendment With Kindness: A Troubled Reaction to Collins and Skover</i> , 68 TEX. L. REV. 1147 (1990) ..	50
Senate Confirmation Hearing, the Honorable Neil M. Gorsuch, March 21, 2017	26
Julie Carr Smyth, <i>Ohio election panel tosses minor parties’ debate complaint</i> , AP, Dec. 6, 2018	19
